For Immediate Release:

ACTIVE AERO GROUP NAMES CHRIS HEALY PRESIDENT



Chris Healy, President Active Aero Group

Belleville, Michigan, January 19, 2006 – Active Aero Group has announced the appointment of Christopher F. Healy to President. In his new position, Healy will oversee the growing operations of Active Aero Group's premium transportation and air charter management divisions, as well as USA Jet Airlines' passenger travel sector.

Healy draws on nearly 33 years of experience in key areas such as strategic planning, business operations, logistics management, and customer service. Prior to joining Active Aero in 2001 as Chief Operating Officer, Healy served as President and CEO of Skyway Freight Systems, an expedited transportation and third party logistics provider. Mr. Healy

has also held various management positions with major transportation companies including: FedEx Global Logistics, Caliber Systems, Boyd Brothers, Roberts Express and Emery Air Freight. Healy has been a member of the Council of Logistics Management and has presented several educational programs over the years.

"Chris is a strong leader with a proven track record of success in management and logistics," states Brian Hermelin, CEO of Active Aero Group. "His ability to stay in the forefront of the constantly changing transportation environment is an enormous asset to our company and will prove invaluable as Active Aero leads the industry in premium transportation management."

About Active Aero Charter

Active Aero Group is a privately held company headquartered in Belleville, Michigan. Active Aero Group's subsidiaries include: Active Aero PTM, a premium transportation logistics management company offering its customers innovative technology-based solutions for ground expedite, air cargo & air charter shipments; Active Aero Charter, an on-demand air cargo charter management provider, and USA Jet Airlines, Inc. Part 121 certificated cargo & passenger charter airline operating DC-9 and Falcon 20 aircraft. For more information visit the company's website at www.activeaero.com.